
New York State 
Insurance Department 

 

 
ISSUED: 5/21/2010            FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 

 
NEW YORK STATE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT TAKES DISCIPLINARY 

ACTIONS AGAINST COMPANIES, AGENTS, BROKERS & ADJUSTERS 
 

The New York State Insurance Department has taken disciplinary action against 
the following licensees.  Those categorized as stipulations have been agreed to by the 
licensee.  Department actions that result from Department hearings are subject to judicial 
review and possible stay of enforcement. 
 

INSURANCE COMPANIES 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Autoone Select Insurance 
Company 

c/o OneBeacon Group 
One Beacon Lane 
Canton, MA 02021  

$8,400 fine 

Respondent exceeded the maximum number of Private Passenger automobile non-renewals 
permitted for calendar year 2007.  [Stipulation approved March 31, 2010.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Chubb Indemnity Insurance 
Company 

15 Mountain View Road 
Warren, NJ  07059 

$2,800 fine 
 
 

Respondent exceeded the maximum number of Private Passenger automobile non-renewals 
permitted for a calendar year.  [Stipulation approved April 9, 2010.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Clarendon National Insurance 
Company 

466 Lexington Avenue 
New York, NY  10017 

$360,000 fine 
 
 

Respondent, in connection with certain private passenger automobile insurance policies, 
charged rates that departed from the rates, rating plans, classifications, schedules, rules and 
standards in effect and failed to maintain adequate procedures to minimize the occurrence of 
improperly charged rates.  [Stipulation approved March 12, 2010.] 

 
 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
First Security Benefit Life 
Insurance and Annuity Company of 
New York 

800 Westchester Avenue 
Rye Brook, NY 10573 

$25,000 fine 

Respondent violated several provisions of Department Regulation 60 [11 NYCRR 51] in 
connection with certain transactions involving the replacement of annuity contracts by failing 
to require with or as part of each application a completed "Definition of Replacement" signed 
by the applicant and agent or broker;  failing to require with or as part of each application, 
proof of receipt by the applicant of the Important Notice and/or the completed Disclosure 
Statement;  failing to examine the Disclosure Statements to ascertain that they were accurate 
and met the requirements of the Insurance Law and Department Regulation No. 60;  failing 
to maintain a copy of any proposal, including the sales materials, used in the sale of the 
proposed annuity contract; and failing to correct deficiencies involving forms or reject the 
application within ten days from date of receipt of the application where the required forms 
were not received with the application, did not meet the requirements of Department 
Regulation No. 60, or were not accurate. [Stipulation approved April 30, 2010.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Preferred Mutual Insurance 
Company 

One Preferred Way 
New Berlin, NY 13411  

$21,200 fine 

Respondent exceeded the maximum number of Private Passenger automobile non-renewals 
permitted for calendar years 2007 and 2008.  [Stipulation approved April 7, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Sentry Select Insurance Company 1800 North Point Drive 

Stevens Point, WI  54481 
$4,500 fine 
 
 

Respondent exceeded the maximum number of Private Passenger automobile non-renewals 
permitted for a calendar year.  [Stipulation approved April 9, 2010.] 

 



AGENT & BROKER HEARING 
Region:   Suffolk  

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Thomas J. Evangelista 
(Bail Bond Agent) 

3106 Eagle Avenue 
Medford, NY 11763 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent, in his capacity as a bail bond agent, collected premiums and collateral funds and 
failed to remit or otherwise properly account for said funds; issued checks that were 
dishonored by the bank upon which they were drawn; commingled fiduciary funds with 
operating expense funds; conducted his bail bond business under unlicensed names; and 
failed to cooperate with the Department's investigation.  [Order issued April 12, 2010.] 

 
SERVICE CONTRACT PROVIDER STIPULATIONS 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Keyspan Energy Solutions, LLC 
d/b/a National Grid Home Energy 
Services 
(Service Contract Provider – 
License Pending) 

14-04 111 Street 
College Point, NY  11356 

$5,000 fine 
 
 
 
 
 

Respondent acted as a service contract provider in the State of New York without first 
obtaining an approval of a registration to do so from the Superintendent.  [Stipulation 
approved February 19, 2010.]  

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Independent Dealer Group Inc. 
(Service Contract Provider- 
Registration Pending) 

777 Corporate Dr. 
Mahway, NJ  07430. 

$12,180 fine 

After the expiration of its registration to act as a service contract provider pursuant to Article 
79 of the Insurance Law, Respondent continued to act as a service contract provider in the 
State of New York without an approved registration as required.  [Stipulation approved 
March 2, 2010] 

 



 
AGENT AND BROKER STIPULATIONS 

 
Region:   Albany 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
David E. La Voie 
(Agent) 

281 Troy Schenectdy Road 
Latham, NY  12110 

$5,200 fine 
 
 

Respondent assisted in placing dental insurance coverage through a dental program for three 
group insureds with an insurance company, an unlicensed entity doing insurance business in 
the State of New York.  [Stipulation approved March 22, 2010.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
John Craig Sterling 
(Agent) 

34 Bruen Court 
Rensselaer, NY  12144 

License 
Revoked 
 

Respondent was convicted of a felony.  [Stipulation approved March 10, 2010.] 
 
Region:  Buffalo 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Andre A. Negron 
(Agent) 

1653 98th Street 
Niagara Falls, NY 14304 

$5,000 fine 

Respondent, during the course of his employment as a sales agent with an insurer, backdated 
two applications for accident insurance, for which conduct he was convicted of attempted 
falsifying business records in the second degree, a class B misdemeanor.  [Stipulation 
approved February 25, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Nodine A.A. Inc. 
(Agent and Broker) 
 
Robert G,. Nodine 
(Agent, Broker and Sublicensee) 

255 East Avenue 
Lockport, NY 14095 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
$1,000 fine 

Respondents acted as life, accident and health agents in the State of New York in the name 
of Respondent Nodine A. A. Inc., which was not licensed to so act as a life, accident and 
health agent.  [Stipulation approved February 19, 2010] 

 
 



LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Cathleen Mary Wdowik 
(Broker) 

5063 William Street 
Lancaster, NY 14086 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent, while she was employed by an insurance producer, misappropriated insurance 
premiums that she collected from clients of the insurance producer.  [Stipulation approved 
March 31, 2010] 

 
Region:  Jamestown 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Thomas J. Ciolek 
(Agent) 

c/o Community Investment 
Services Inc. 
201 North Union Street 
Olean, NY  14760 

$3,159 fine 
 
 
 
 

Respondent, in connection with the replacement of an annuity contract, failed to comply with 
all Regulation 60 disclosure requirements.  [Stipulation approved April 21, 2010.] 

 
 
Region:  Nassau 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Jenna Golban  
f/k/a Eugenia Capatina 
(Agent) 
 

79-32 68th Ave 
Middle Village, NY  11379 

$750 fine 
 
 

Respondent acted as an insurance agent by selling insurance policies, without having 
authority to do so by virtue of a license.  [Stipulation approved March 4, 2010.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Twin Tower Brokerage, Inc. 
(Broker-License Application 
Pending) 
 
Larry Sperber 
(Broker and Sublicensee) 

35 Lafayette Drive 
Woodmere, NY 11598 
 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
$6,000 fine 

Respondents submitted numerous applications for automobile insurance, on behalf of various 
insureds to an insurance company that contained false underwriting information; 
Respondents failed to disclose  on Respondent Twin Towner Brokerage Inc.’s relicensing 
application for its broker’s license that Respondent Larry Sperber was terminated by the 
insurance company for the above referenced conduct; and Respondents hampered and 
impeded the Department’s investigation by failing to timely respond to Departmental 
investigatory letters requesting information and documentation.   [Stipulation approved 
March 15, 2010.] 

 
Region:  New York City 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Leo Birnbaum 
(Public Adjuster) 

2264 East 29th Street 
Brooklyn, NY  11229 

$5,000 fine 
 
 

Respondent conducted business as an adjuster under a name which had not been approved by 
the Superintendent; failed to retain written compensation agreements in his files for insureds; 
requested without the insured’s consent that an insurer’s check be made payable to 
Respondent as a payee; and entered compensation agreements with insureds that did not 
contain the name of the insured, and compensation agreements with insureds that did not 
have the notice of cancellation.  [Stipulation approved April 14, 2010.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
BLS Agency Inc. 
(Agent and Broker) 
 
Barbara Shamah Leeds 
(Sublicensee) 

2110 Flatbush Avenue 
Brooklyn, NY 11234 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
$750 fine 

Respondents acted as insurance brokers in the State of New York without a license to act as a 
broker.  [Stipulation approved March 15, 2010] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
BQ of New York, Inc. 
(Agent) 
 
Robert Dianhong Jin 
(Agent, Broker, and Sublicensee) 

30-50 Whitestone Expressway 
Flushing, NY 11354 
 
Same as Above. 

 
 
$2,500 fine 

Respondent Robert Dianhong Jin knowingly accepted insurance business from two 
individuals who were not licensed insurance agents and submitted an application for life 
insurance which falsely stated that he had witnessed the signature of the insured when he had 
not; and Respondents used misleading language in an advertisement for BQ of New York, 
Inc.  [Stipulation approved April 21, 2010.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
BQ of New York, Inc. 
(Agent) 
 
Kui Pan 
(Agent and Sublicensee) 

30-50 Whitestone Expressway 
Flushing, NY 11354 
 
Same as Above. 

 
 
$750 fine 

Respondents failed to disclose on Respondent BQ of New York, Inc.’s application for its 
agent’s license that BQ of New York, Inc.’s appointment with an insurance company was 
terminated for cause.  [Stipulation approved April 21, 2010.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
CAA Financial Group Inc. 
(Broker) 
 
Channan Persaud 
(Agent and Broker) 

5 Sunrise Plaza 
Valley Stream, New York 11580 
 
Same as Above 

 
Licenses 
Revoked 

Respondent Channan Persaud was convicted of Scheme to Defraud in the Second Degree, a 
class A misdemeanor.  Said conviction was based on Respondent Channan Persaud’s 
conduct in connection with a life insurance policy he sold to an individual on behalf of a life 
insurance company in which Respondent Channan Persaud filed a change of beneficiary 
form changing the beneficiaries and on such form made false statements regarding the 
relationship of the insured to the new beneficiaries.  [Stipulation approved April 7, 2010] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Michael Donnelly t/b/a Donnelly 
Insurance Center 
(Broker) 

6 North Lawn Avenue 
Elmsford, NY 10523 

$750 fine 

Respondent acted as an insurance producer in the State of New York without a license.  
[Stipulation approved March 11, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Howard Farber 
(Agent) 

243-14 73rd Avenue 
Little Neck, NY 11363 

$7,500 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on his applications for an agent’s license that he was charged 
with crimes and that he was convicted of crimes, and Respondent also failed to report to the 
Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of the matter that. he was the subject 
of administrative actions taken by other States.  [Stipulation approved March 8, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
James A. Frey 
(Broker and Excess Line Broker) 

99 Ostend Road 
Island Park, NY 11558 

$1,500 fine 

Respondent acted as an excess line broker in the State of New York without a license to act 
as an excess line broker, and failed to disclose on his relicensing application for an excess 
line broker’s license that he acted as an excess line broker in the State of New York after his 
last license to act as an excess line broker expired.  [Stipulation approved February 18, 2010] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Angela Garcia t/b/a 
Angela Garcia Brokerage 
(Broker) 

33-21 108th Street 
Corona, NY  11368 

$5,000 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent issued checks transmitting insurance premium payments that were dishonored 
by the bank upon which they were drawn and by issuing said dishonored checks, Respondent 
violated prior Department Stipulations.  [Stipulation approved April 27, 2010.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Garn Group Inc. 
(Agent) 
 
Lisa Garn 
(Agent, Broker and Sublicensee) 

219 East 31st Street 
New York, NY 10016 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
Licenses 
Revoked 

Respondents collected insurance premium payments from two insureds and failed to remit or 
otherwise properly account for said insurance premiums.  [Stipulation approved March 16, 
2010.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Brenda J. Gonzalez 
(Agent) 

8061 Cyprass Ave. 
Ridgewood, NY  11385 

$2,500 fine 
 
 

Respondent signed an insured’s name on an application for a Medicare supplemental plan 
without the insured’s knowledge or consent.  [Stipulation approved March 31, 2010.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Jawam Inc. 
(Bail Bond Agent) 
 
Michelle I. Esquenazi 
(Bail Bond Agent and Sublicensee) 
 
Wendy R. Fordin 
(Bail Bond Agent and Sublicensee) 
 
Jason S. Fordin 
(Bail Bond Agent and Sublicensee) 

62 Nichols Court 
Hempstead, NY 11550 
 
Same as Above 
 
 
 
Same as Above 
 
 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
$3,750 fine 

Respondents acted as bail bond agents in the State of New York under the names of entities 
that were not licensed pursuant to any provision of the Insurance Law.  [Stipulation approved 
March 10, 2010] 

 



 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Malany E. Latchana 
(Agent) 

2720 Grand Concourse 
Bronx, NY  10458 

$750 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to disclose on her supplemental application for an agent’s license that 
Respondent’s agency agreement with an insurance company was terminated for alleged 
misconduct.  [Stipulation approved April 5, 2010.]    

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Maria A. Naddeo t/b/a All Family 
Insurance Brokerage 
(Broker) 

3164 East Tremont Avenue 
Bronx, NY  10461 

$1,500 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent commingled insurance premium funds and operating expense funds in her 
premium account, and issued insurance premium payment transmittal checks that were 
dishonored by the bank upon which they were drawn.  [Stipulation approved March 5, 2010.]

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
P & V Agency Inc. 
(Agent and Broker) 
 
Zev Platner 
(Agent, Broker and Sublicensee) 

37 East 28th Street 
New York, NY  10016 
 
Same as above 

 
 
$750 fine 
 
 
 

Respondents, after the expiration of Respondent P & V Agency Inc. agent’s license, 
transacted insurance business as an agent in this State without a license.  [Stipulation 
approved February 18, 2010.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Luis Ernesto Prieto 
(Agent) 

3224 Grand Concourse 
Bronx, NY 10458 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent knowingly accepted the answers to an insurance self-study continuing education 
examination from the test monitor during the administration of the examination.  [Stipulation 
approved February 25, 2010] 

 



LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Shintaro Sato 
(Agent, Broker, and General 
Consultant) 

c/o Cosmos Services America, Inc. 
65 Broadway  
New York, NY 10006 

$1,500 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on his renewal application for a broker’s license and his 
renewal application for an agent’s license that a corporation of which he is an officer was 
fined by the Massachusetts Division of Insurance.  [Stipulation approved February 24, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Kulvinder Uppal 
(Agent and Broker-License 
Pending) 

119-10 101 Avenue 
Richmond Hill, NY 11419 

$8,580 fine 

Respondent knowingly submitted applications for annuity contracts to an insurance company 
which falsely stated that the annuitant signed the application in New Jersey when in fact the 
application was signed in the State of New York; and Respondent knowingly solicited and 
sold in the State of New York annuity contracts issued by an unauthorized insurer, and 
otherwise aided and facilitated that insurer in doing an insurance business in the State of 
New York.    [Stipulation approved March 29, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Vargas MultiService Inc. 
Broker 
 
Gregory Paoli 
(Broker and Sublicensee) 
 

6971 Featherbed Lane 
Bronx, NY 10452 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
$1,000 fine 

Respondents commingled premium funds with operational funds in the premium bank 
account of Respondent Vargas MultiService Inc., made unauthorized withdrawals from such 
account, and made withdrawals from such account which resulted in negative balances; and 
Respondents issued a check transmitting insurance premiums that was dishonored by the 
bank upon which it was drawn.  [Stipulation approved April 14, 2010] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Andelys Veras  
(Broker) 

10809 51st Avenue 
Corona, NY 11368 

$7,000 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on her renewal application for a broker’s license that she was 
fined twice by the Department pursuant to stipulations; commingled insurance premium 
fiduciary funds with personal and/or business operating expense funds; failed to 
appropriately identify her premium bank account; violated her agreements in the 
aforementioned Departmental stipulations that she would take all necessary steps to prevent 
the reoccurrence of violations involving the commingling of funds; failed to preserve bank 
statements for her premium bank account for a period of 3 years; used an unapproved name 
in conducting business as an insurance producer; and failed to notify the Department within 
30 days that she changed her business address.  [Stipulation approved March 29, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Stephen B. Wechsler 
(Agent) 

757 Third Avenue 
New York, NY 10017 

$1,500 fine 

Respondent used unapproved names in conducting business as an insurance producer in the 
State of New York.  [Stipulation approved March 8, 2010] 

 
Region:   Rochester 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Paul D. Paratore 
(Agent) 

836 Houston Road 
Webster, NY 14580 

$750 fine 

Respondent violated Section 2123 of the Insurance Law and Department Regulation 60 (11 
NYCRR 51) in connection with the placement of a life insurance policy that involved a 
replacement within the meaning of Department Regulation 60 in that Respondent failed to 
perform any of the duties required of an agent in replacement situations.  [Stipulation 
approved March 31, 2010] 

 
Region:  Suffolk 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Edgar Anibal Castellon 
(Agent) 

3 Val Ray Blvd. 
Central Islip, NY  11722 

License 
Revoked 
 

Respondent knowingly accepted the answers to an insurance self-study continuing education 
examination from the test monitor during the administration of the exam.  [Stipulation 
approved April 9, 2010.] 

 
 



LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Joseph P. Irwin t/b/a Joseph P. 
Irwin Brokerage 
(Agent and Broker) 

131 Totten Avenue 
Deer Park, NY 11729 

$6,500 fine 

Respondent, while employed as an agent with a life insurance company, collected insurance 
premium payments on behalf of various insureds and failed to timely remit said insurance 
premiums to the insurance company; Respondent commingled insurance premium funds and 
operating expense funds in his premium account.  Respondent changed his residence and 
business addresses and failed to notify the Department within thirty days.  [Stipulation 
approved April 6, 2010.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
John M. Lapata 
(Public Adjuster) 

P.O. Box 969 
Farmingdale, NY  11735 

$2,500 fine 
 
 

Respondent conducted business as a public adjuster using a name that had not been approved 
by the Superintendent.  [Stipulation approved April 26, 2010.]      

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Robert W. McLear Agency Inc. 
(Agent and Broker) 
 
Robert W. McLear 
(Agent , Broker, and Sublicensee) 

88 West Main Street 
Bay Shore, NY 11706 
 
 
 

 
 
$5,000 fine 

Respondents failed to supervise their former staff who submitted applications for 
homeowners insurance to State Farm Fire and Casualty Company that applied company 
discounts to insureds who did not qualify for such discounts in order to improperly obtain 
more favorable quotes for the insureds.  [Stipulation approved April 21, 2010.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Matthew R. Pettenato 
(Agent) 

3 Oakmont Ct 
Wading River, NY  11792 

License 
Revoked 
 

Respondent allowed an unlicensed individual who had his insurance license revoked by the 
Department to transact insurance business and/or engage in the business of insurance.  
[Stipulation approved March 25, 2010.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Stephan Pickman 
(Agent) 

3 Huntington Quad 
Melville, NY 11747  

$3,000 fine 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of 
the matter that the Nebraska Department of Insurance revoked his non-resident insurance 
producer license; that the Utah Insurance Department fined him; and that the California 
Department of Insurance revoked his unrestricted license to act as a non-resident Life-Only 
Agent and Accident and Health Agent and issued to him, in lieu thereof, a restricted license 
to act as a non-resident Life-Only Agent and Accident and Health Agent.  Respondent also 
aided a corporation to act as an insurance producer in the State of New York without a 
license, and failed to timely respond to Departmental investigatory letters.  [Stipulation 
approved February 18, 2010] 

 
 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Anthony Del Prete 
(Agent) 

360 Route 109 
Babylon, NY 11704 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent solicited, negotiated and sold in the State of New York annuity contracts issued 
by Allianz Life Insurance Company of North America (“Allianz”), an unauthorized insurer, 
and otherwise aided and facilitated Allianz in doing an insurance business in the State of 
New York; knowingly submitted to the insurer applications which falsely stated that the 
annuitant signed the application in Florida when in fact the application was signed in the 
State of New York; and failed to respond to  Departmental letters concerning the 
aforementioned matters, thereby hampering and impeding the Department’s investigation.  
[Stipulation approved March 18, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Rymax Financial Corporation 
(Broker) 
 
Orphy V. German 
(Broker and Sublicensee) 

1805 Fifth Avenue 
Bay Shore, NY 11706 
 
Same As Above 

 
 
$2,000 fine 

Respondents issued insurance premium payment transmittal checks that were dishonored by 
the bank upon which they were drawn; commingled insurance premium fiduciary funds with 
personal and/or business operating expense funds; and failed to appropriately identify their 
premium bank account.  Respondent German also violated her agreements in prior 
Departmental stipulations that she would take all necessary steps to prevent the recurrence of 
dishonored check violations.  [Stipulation approved March 2, 2010] 

 
 



LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Gary P. Sirico 
(Public Adjuster) 

316 Lowell Road 
Sayville, NY  11782 

$750 fine 
 
 

Respondent transacted insurance business under an unlicensed agency name.  [Stipulation 
approved March 2, 2010.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Randy S. Sperling 
(Broker) 

36 Bridle Path 
Westhampton Beach, NY  11978 

$2,500 fine 
 
 

Respondent submitted a false claim for payment on his homeowner’s policy to an insurance 
company.  [Stipulation approved April 21, 2010.] 

 
Region:  Syracuse 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Jason Michael Venditti 
(Agent and Proposed Sublicensee) 

712 Thurber Street 
Syracuse, NY 13210 

$2,000 fine 

Respondent, while he was employed as an agent of a life insurance company, submitted four 
applications for life insurance on his own life to said insurance company and failed to 
disclose on the applications, as required, that he had been involved in motor vehicle 
accidents, that he had been convicted of multiple moving violations of motor vehicle laws, 
and that his driver’s license had been restricted, suspended or revoked; and Respondent 
incorrectly declared on each of the four applications for life insurance referenced above, that 
the answers and statements on the application were complete and true to the best of 
Respondent’s knowledge.     [Stipulation approved April 26, 2010.]     

 
Region:  Watertown 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Richard R.A. Blundon 
(Agent and Sublicensee of 
Blundon-Burgess Agency Inc.) 
 
  

c/o Blundon-Burgess Agency Inc. 
8242 State Route 3 
P.O. Box 259 
Harrisville, NY  13648 

License 
Revoked  

Respondent failed to obtain worker’s compensation coverage for an insured and 
subsequently advised the insured and the Department that he had placed the coverage, when 
in fact no such coverage had been placed; failed to appear at scheduled Statements Under 
Oath concerning the aforementioned matters, thereby hampering and impeding the 
Department’s investigation; and in failing to obtain worker’s compensation insurance for an 
insured, violated a prior stipulation with the Department.  [Stipulation approved  
March 15, 2010.] 



 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Foy Agency Inc. 
(Agent and Broker) 

3997 Deer River Road 
P.O. Box 42 
Deer River, NY  13627 

$1,000 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent permitted an employee to act as a broker in this State without a license.  
[Stipulation approved March 2, 2010.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Roxaina L. Hurlburt 
(Broker) 

c/o Foy Agency 
Deer River Copenhagen Road 
Deer River, NY  13627 

$1,500 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent conducted insurance business as a broker in this State without a license.  
[Stipulation approved February 12, 2010.]  

 
 
Region:  Out of State 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Roger Craig Aldridge 
(Agent, Broker and Excess Line 
Broker – Licenses Pending) 

6304 Grand Harbour Drive 
Hixson, TN  37343 

$750 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent failed to disclose on his original application for an agent’s license that an 
insurance group, a business of which Respondent was Vice President, was ordered to pay a 
civil penalty by the Commissioner of Insurance of the State of Indiana.  [Stipulation 
approved February 23, 2010.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
George R. Battle 
(Agent) 

6243 Broad Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19141 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent failed to disclose on his original application for an agent’s license that the 
Pennsylvania Insurance Commissioner ordered Respondent, a licensed agent, to cease and 
desist from allowing his Pennsylvania Assigned Risk Plan (“PARP”) electronic number to be 
used by other agents who collect premium deposits from insurance applicants and fail to 
forward the funds to the PARP, and who misrepresent on the PARP applications that 
Respondent is the producer of record.  Respondent also failed to report to the Superintendent 
within 30 days of the final disposition of the matter that his application for a permanent 
individual intermediary agent’s insurance license was denied by the Wisconsin Office of the 
Commissioner of Insurance.  [Stipulation approved February 23, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Benefit Administrative Systems 
LLC 
(Agent) 
 
Marshall W. Joseph 
(Agent and Sublicensee) 

17475 Jovanna Drive 
Homewood, IL 60430 
 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
 
$750 fine 

Respondents failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of 
the matter that Respondent Benefit Administrative Systems LLC was fined by the Nevada 
Division of Insurance.  [Stipulation approved March 19, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Boston Insurance Brokerage Inc. 
(Broker and Excess Line Broker) 
 
Gordon V. T. Bewick 
(Broker and Sublicensee) 

24 Federal Street 
Boston, MA  02110 
 
Same as above 

 
 
$750 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent Boston Insurance Brokerage Inc. acted as an insurance broker without having 
authority to do so by virtue of a license, and Respondent Gordon V.T. Bewick conducted 
insurance business using the name Boston Insurance Brokerage Inc., a name that had not 
been approved by the Superintendent of Insurance.  [Stipulation approved April 7, 2010.] 

 
 
 
 
 



LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Bratrud Middleton Insurance 
Brokers, Inc. 
(Agent and Broker) 
 
Elim A. Hanley 
(Agent, Broker, and Sublicensee) 
 
Peter J. Comfort 
(Agent and Sublicensee) 

1201 Pacific Avenue 
Tacoma, WA 98402 
 
 
Same as above. 
 
 
 
Same as above. 

 
 
 
 
$1,500 fine 

Respondents Bratrud and Hanley failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the 
final disposition of the matter that Respondent Bratrud was fined by the Alaska Division of 
Insurance, and Respondents Bratrud and Comfort failed to disclose the Alaska fine on 
Respondent Bratrud’s renewal application for an agent’s license.  [Stipulation approved 
April 28, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Robert Brinckerhoff 
(Agent) 

2065 Futanma Way 
Wellington, FL 33414 

$750 fine 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of 
the matter that his application for a permanent individual intermediary agent’s insurance 
license was denied for a period of 31 days by the State of Wisconsin, Office of the 
Commissioner of Insurance.  [Stipulation approved March 15, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Reba Nell Brooks 
(Broker) 

1388 Christiana Drive 
Lawrenceville, GA 30046 

$1,000 fine 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of 
the matter that she was fined by the Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions 
and Professional Registration, and that her licenses to transact the business of insurance as an 
insurance agent and a surplus lines broker in the Commonwealth of Virginia were revoked 
by the Virginia State Corporation Commission.  [Stipulation approved March 8, 2010] 

 



 
 
 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Oran Ben Carroll 
(Agent) 

1202 Lady Amber Lane 
Granbury, TX 76049 

$750 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on his original application for an agent’s license that he was 
censured and fined by the National Association of Securities Dealers.  [Stipulation approved 
March 15, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Chapman Associates, Inc. 
(Agent) 
 
 
Thomas S. Osborne 
(Agent and Sublicensee) 

21 Oak Street 
Alfred, ME 04002 
 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
Licenses 
Revoked 

Respondents failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days that the Maine Bureau of 
Insurance fined Respondents and revoked the Maine resident producer license of Respondent 
Osborne and the Maine resident producer business entity license of Respondent Chapman; 
failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days that the Wyoming Department of 
Insurance revoked any Wyoming insurance producer licenses held in the names of 
Respondents; and failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days that the Connecticut 
Insurance Department revoked any and all of Respondent Osborne’s insurance licenses.  
[Stipulation approved February 2, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
James L. Charles 
(Broker and Excess Line Broker) 

3613 Springberry Place 
Richmond, VA 23233 

$1,000 fine 

Respondent used an unapproved name in conducting business as an insurance producer in the 
State of New York.  [Stipulation approved March 5,2010] 

 



 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Cleary Benefits Group Inc. 
(Agent) 
 
E. Brian Cleary 
(Agent and Sublicensee) 

83 Wooster Heights Road 
Danbury, CT 06810 
 
Same as Above 
 

 
 
$2,500 fine 

Respondents acted as insurance producers in the name of Respondent Cleary Benefits Group 
Inc., which was not licensed pursuant to any provision of the Insurance Law.  Respondent E. 
Brian Cleary also failed to notify the Department within 30 days that he changed his 
residence address.  [Stipulation approved February 18, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Josephine Connolly 
(Agent) 

c/o Liberty Mutual 
14415 S. 50th Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85044 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the initial pretrial hearing 
date that she was the subject of a criminal prosecution.  [Stipulation approved April 28, 
2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Dragan Djordjevic 
(Agent and Broker) 

1701 Golf Road 
Rolling Meadows, IL 60008 

$2,250 fine 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of 
the matter that his application for a permanent individual intermediary agent’s insurance 
license was denied by the Wisconsin Office of the Commissioner of Insurance; that he was 
fined by the Ohio Department of Insurance; and that the Utah Department of Insurance fined 
him and placed his insurance agent’s license on probation for a period of 24 months.  
[Stipulation approved March 17, 2010] 

 



 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
David Elton 
(Agent) 

3140 Chowen Avenue South 
Minneapolis, MN 55416 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent while employed as an agent for an insurance company, completed and submitted 
to AFLAC 17 applications for accident, dental and specific disease insurance that contained 
false and misleading underwriting information; and changed his residence and business 
addresses and failed to notify the Department within thirty days.  [Stipulation approved 
March 10, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
First Allied Securities Inc. 
(Agent) 
 
Shannon R. Condra 
(Agent and Sublicensee) 

9945 Sappington Court 
Santee, CA 92071 
 
Same As Above 

 
 
$10,000 fine 

Respondents failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of 
the matter that Respondent First Allied was the subject of an administrative action taken by 
another State.  Respondents also failed to disclose the administrative action on their license 
applications, and failed to disclose on their license applications that Respondent First Allied 
was the subject of fines imposed by the National Association of Securities Dealers and that 
Respondent First Allied was named as a party in certain arbitration proceedings initiated 
before the NASD.  [Stipulation approved February 18, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Susan K. Glass 
(Agent) 

c/o Liberty Mutual Insurance 
100 Lincolnway West 
Misha Waka, IN 46544 
 

$2,500 fine 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of 
the matter that she was fined by the Massachusetts Division of Insurance, the Delaware 
Insurance Department twice, the Vermont Department of Banking, Insurance, Securities and 
Health Care Administration, and the South Dakota Division of Insurance.  [Stipulation 
approved April 13, 2010] 

 
 
 
 
 



LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Global Solutions Insurance Agency 
(Broker- Relicensing Application 
Pending) 
 
Glenn A. Stebbings 
(Broker and Sublicensee) 

2512 Artesia Boulevard 
Redondo Beach, CA 90278 
 
 
Same as Above  

 
 
 
$1,500 fine 

Respondent Global Solutions Insurance Agency transacted insurance business without a 
license.  [Stipulation approved March 4, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Javier Henderson 
(Agent) 

c/o Humana Insurance Company 
10400 North 25th Avenue 
Phoenix, AZ  85021 

$1,500 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent failed to disclose on his original application for an agent’s license that a criminal 
charge was pending against him and failed to report to the Superintendent within thirty days 
of the final disposition of the matter that his application to act as an agent was denied by the 
Insurance Commissioner of the State of California.  [Stipulation approved March 15, 2010.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Michael Bruce Hendley 
(Agent and Life Broker) 

c/o Northwestern Mutual Financial 
Network 
3938 Roswell Road 
Atlanta, GA 30062 
 

$2,000 fine 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of 
the matter that he was fined by the Virginia State Corporation Commission; failed to disclose 
on his renewal application for an agent’s license that he was fined by the Department 
pursuant to a stipulation and that he was fined by Virginia as aforesaid; and violated his 
agreement in the Departmental stipulation that he would take all necessary steps to prevent 
the submission of materially incorrect and untrue information on license applications.  
[Stipulation approved April 9, 2010] 

 



 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Heritage Marine Insurance Agency 
LLC 
(Agent) 
 
James T. Cassidy (sublicensee) 

PO Box 188 
Mystic, CT 06355 
 
 
Same as Above 
 

 
 
$500 fine 

Respondents failed to report to Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of the 
matter that Respondent Heritage Marine Insurance Agency, LLC was fined by the 
Massachusetts Division of Insurance.  [Stipulation approved March 4, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Hewitt Insurance Brokerage LLC 
(Agent) 

100 Half Day Road 
Lincolnshire, IL 60069 

$136,800 fine 

Respondent permitted certain of its unlicensed employees to engage in various activities that 
required licensure as an insurance producer.  [Stipulation approved March 22, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Sheila L. Holmes 
(Agent) 

3707 Manchada Road 
Austin, TX 78704 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of 
the matter that her application for a permanent individual intermediary agent’s insurance 
license was denied by the Wisconsin Office of the Commissioner of Insurance, and that her 
non-resident producer license was revoked by the Insurance Commissioner of West Virginia.  
Respondent also failed to disclose the Wisconsin license denial and West Virginia license 
revocation on her renewal application for an agent’s license.  [Stipulation approved March 2, 
2010] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
International Bond & Marine 
Brokerage Ltd. 
(Agent and Broker) 

2 Hudson Place 
Hoboken, NJ  07030 

$7,280 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent transacted insurance business under an unlicensed name.  [Stipulation approved 
March 12, 2010.] 

 
 



LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Lawrence D. Kohler 
(Agent) 

211 Wheeler Road 
Tioga, PA 16946 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent solicited, negotiated and sold in the State of New York annuity contracts issued 
by, an unauthorized insurer, and otherwise aided and facilitated said unauthorized insurer  in 
doing an insurance business in the State of New York; in connection with the 
aforementioned annuity contracts, Respondent knowingly submitted applications which 
falsely stated that the annuitant signed the application in Pennsylvania when in fact the 
application was signed in the State of New York; and  Respondent failed to respond to 
several Departmental letters concerning the aforementioned matters, thereby hampering and 
impeding the Department’s investigation.  [Stipulation approved April 29, 2010.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Joseph S Laslo 
(Broker) 

16963 Cimarron Pass 
Noblesville, IN 46060 

$750 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on his original application for a broker’s license that all 
licenses, appointments and eligibility for licensure issued to Respondent, within the purview 
of the Florida Department of Insurance (“Florida DOI”), were revoked by the Florida DOI.  
[Stipulation approved January 29, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Tyra Elizabeth Majette 
(Broker) 

458 Highland Avenue 
Newark, NJ 07104 

$1,500 fine 

Respondent acted as an insurance producer in the State of New York without a license.  
[Stipulation approved April 27, 2010] 

 



 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
MLLCR LLC 
(Agent and Broker) 
 
 
Meryle R. Lederer 
(Broker and Sublicensee) 

32 Maple Avenue 
P.O. Box 608 
Woodbridge, NJ 12789 
 
Same as above 
 
 

 
 
Licenses 
Revoked 
 
 

Respondents permitted a person whose licenses had been revoked to be employed by 
Respondent MLLCR LLC without prior written approval of the Superintendent, for services 
that were other then maintenance, clerical or ministerial in nature, and permitted unlicensed  
persons  to conduct insurance business on behalf of Respondent MLLCR LLC.  [Stipulation 
approved March 12, 2010.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
NAPCO Insurance Agency 
(Broker and Excess Line Broker) 
 
John G. Pagoumian 
(Sublicensee) 
 

517 US Highway South 
Iselin, NJ 08830 
 
 
Same as Above 
 

 
 
 
$4,000 fine 

Respondents failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of 
the matter that Respondent NAPCO, under its true name, was fined by the Nevada Division 
of Insurance and the Delaware Insurance Department; failed to disclose on Respondent 
NAPCO’s renewal application for a broker’s license and renewal application for an excess 
line broker’s license that Respondent Pagoumian was fined by the Kentucky Office of 
Insurance in 2008 and that Respondent NAPCO was fined by Nevada and Delaware as 
aforesaid; and failed to disclose on Respondent NAPCO’s renewal application for a broker’s 
license and relicensing application for an excess line broker’s license that Respondent 
Pagoumian was fined by the Kentucky Office of Insurance in 2006.  [Stipulation approved 
January 26, 2010.] 

 
 



 
 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Owens Insurance Services & Risk 
Mgt. 
(Broker) 
 
William Owens 
(Agent and Sublicensee) 

19 South LSalle Street 
Chicago, IL 60603 
 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
 
$500 fine 

Respondents failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of 
the matter that Respondent William Owens and Respondent Owens Insurance Services & 
Risk Mgt., under its true corporate name, were fined by the Illinois Division of Insurance.  
[Stipulation approved March 10, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Jasper E. Parrella Jr. 
(Agent, Broker and Proposed 
sublicensee) 

4001 Ashbury Avenue 
Tinton Falls, NJ 07753 

$750 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on his renewal application for an agent’s license that he paid a 
monetary penalty to the State of Indiana Department of Insurance.   [Stipulation approved 
March 17,2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Jesup & Lamont Securities 
Corporation 
(Agent) 

2170 West State Road 
Long Wood, FL 32779 

$3,000 fine 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of 
the matter that it was fined by the Massachusetts Division of Insurance and the Delaware 
Insurance Department.  Respondent also failed to disclose the Massachusetts fine on its 
relicensing application for an agent’s license, and failed to disclose the Delaware fine on its 
renewal application for an agent’s license.  [Stipulation approved April 13, 2010] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Harvey A. Sheldon 
(Broker and Excess Line Broker) 

c/o Tri Insurance Underwriters 
3250 North 29th Street 
Hollywood, FL 33020 

$1,500 fine 

Respondent used unapproved names in conducting business as an insurance producer in the 
State of New York.  [Stipulation approved March 29, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Karl Frederick Snearer 
(Agent, Broker and Excess Line 
Broker) 

301 Concourse Blvd 
Glen Allen, VA  23030 

$2,000 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent transacted insurance business under unlicensed names and failed to notify the 
Department within thirty days that he was fined by the Commonwealth of Kentucky 
Department of Insurance.  [Stipulation approved March 23, 2010.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Stratos Wealth Partners LLC 
(Agent) 
 
Jeffrey A. Concepcion 
(Agent, Life Broker and 
Sublicensee) 

32570 Timothy Circle 
Solon, OH 44139 
 
Same as Above 
 

 
 
$2,250 fine 

Respondent Concepcion failed to disclose on his license applications that a corporation of 
which he was Executive Director was fined by the North Dakota Securities Department for 
conducting securities transactions through an unregistered agent.  Respondent Concepcion 
also failed to disclose on the applications that the corporation was fined by the Rhode Island 
Division of Securities because investment adviser representatives who were employed by the 
corporation conducted advisory business without being licensed.  Additionally, Respondents 
acted as insurance producers in the State of New York under the name of Respondent Stratos 
prior to the issuance of the license to Stratos.  [Stipulation approved February 16, 2010.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Lorraine J. Spiotta 
(Agent) 

13 West Waverly Drive 
East Brunswick, NJ 08816 

$750 fine 

Respondent was terminated for cause by insurance companies for improperly signing the 
name of an insured without the insured’s knowledge or consent on a medical authorization 
document as part of an application for long term care insurance.  Stipulation approved March 
22, 2010] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
United Agencies Inc. 
(Broker and Agent) 
 
Jeffrey Gelineau 
(Sublicensee) 

PO Box 7139 
Pasadena, CA 91109 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
$2,750 fine 

Respondents failed to disclose on Respondent United’s renewal application for a broker’s 
license that Respondent United was fined by the Nevada Division of Insurance.  Respondents 
also failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of the matter 
that Respondent United was fined by the Delaware Insurance Department and the Missouri 
Department of Insurance, and that Respondent United was ordered by the Alabama 
Department of Insurance to reimburse Alabama for certain costs, expenses and attorney fees.  
[Stipulation approved April 9, 2010] 

 
 

### 
 
 
 
 
 
 


